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PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

This report provides an overview of the enforcement of Alberta's Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act (EPEA) for the calendar year ending December 31, 2001. Even though a
number of agencies are responsible for enforcing some aspect of EPEA, overall direction of the
enforcement program for EPEA rests with Alberta Environment’s Regulatory Assurance
Division.

The mandate of the Regulatory Assurance Division is to ensure firm and fair enforcement of the
EPEA in a timely and consistent manner. This mandate is fulfilled by the regional investigation
of environmental concerns and incidents and, when these concerns and incidents warrant it,
enforcement action is taken. Decisions to take enforcement action are made by the Regional
Enforcement and Monitoring Managers.

This report is the latest in the series summarizing enforcement activities since the enactment of
EPEA. The following are also available:

Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January 2000 — 31 December 2001
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 April 1999 to 31 March 2000
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January 1999 to 31 December 1999
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 April 1998 to 31 March 1999
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 April 1997 to 31 March 1998
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January to 31 December 1997
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 January to 31 December 1996
Enforcement of EPEA: 1 September 1993 to 31 December 1995
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SUMMARY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2001 to 31 December 2001

Administrative Penalties (AP)

Enforcement Orders (EO)

Enforcement Orders for Waste (EOW)

Environmental Protection Orders (EPO)

Tickets (TIC)

Warning Letters (WRN)

Prosecutions (PRS) (includes sentenced, dismissed, and withdrawn charges)

Total Fines/Penalties

Assessed: ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES $149,000.00
TICKETS $1,955.00
PROSECUTIONS $283,000.00

$433,955.00

22

22

84

40
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Company/Individual

Action/
Municipality/ LLD

Decision Date/ Act/

Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition

Administrative Penalties

DVP Purchase Corp.

Gulf Canada Resources Limited

AP
Westlock County

SW-1-63-2-5

AP
MD of Wood Buffalo

24-83-7-4

AP

09-Feb-01 AEPEA
Assessed: $29,500.00 213(e)

The company failed to have a biomass fuel dryer; failed to totally enclose the
ash collection and removal system; eight counts of having CO emissions in
excess of the limits; failed to continuously monitor the CO flow rate at the
powerhouse stack emissions in accordance with the CEMS Code; failed to
submit the 1999 Annual Wastewater Report by 31 March 2000; failed to submit
the Emergency Spills Response Plan by 1 March 2000 and failed to submit the
1999 Annual Waste Report by 31 March 2000 for their thermal electric power
plant. Notice of Appeal received by the Environmental Appeal Board on 12
March 2001. Appeal withdrawn. Penalty paid 20 April 2001.

21-Mar-01 AEPEA
Assessed: $15,000.00 213(e)

The company operates the Surmont Enhanced Recovery In-Situ Heavy Oil Plant
at which they failed to calculate SO2 source emissions from the Central Facility
Flare Stack; failed to calculate SO2 source emissions from the Steam Generator;
failed to monitor Produced Gas source emissions; failed to continuously monitor
Ambient Air for total sulphation and H2S levels; late submission of required
monthly Central Facility Flare Stack SO2 source emission report; late
submission of monthly Steam Generator SO2 source emission report; failed to
submit required monthly Produced Gas source emissions report; failed to submit
required monthly Ambient Air Monitoring report and late submission of the
monthly Ambient Air Monitoring report; late submission of the 1999 Annual
Central Facility Flare Stack SO2 Source Emissions report, 1999 annual Steam
Generator SO2 Source Emissions report and 1999 Annual Industrial Wastewater
Runoff information; late submission of the Proposal for the Groundwater
Monitoring Program and late submission of the 1999 Annual Land Reclamation
report. Penalty paid 18 April 2001.

30-Mar-01 AEPEA This refrigeration company handles ammonia-based industrial refrigeration

Carmichael Permafrost Limited

Calgary Assessed:  $3,000.00
Plan 3520AJ, Block 93

171

systems. The company improperly disposed of waste on land owned by a local
authority, the City of Calgary. Penalty paid 20 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 1 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act @
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 ’

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Administrative Penalties
Toromont Industries AP 30-Mar-01 AEPEA The company operates an industrial refrigeration business that specializes in
; Calga Assessed:  $3,500.00 99(1 ammonia-based applications. The company failed to report to the Director and
Ltd./Industries Toromont Ltee. gany M) any other person who may be directly affected by the release, a release of a
Operating as Cimco Refrigeration Plan 8010816, Block 5, Lot 3 substance that has caused an adverse effect. Penalty paid 30 May 2001.
. AP 26-Apr-01 AEPEA There was a discharge of particulate matter from the kiln feed silo #2, being an
Inland Cement Limited Edmonton Assessed:  $3.500.00 213(e) unapproved emission source for an effluent stream at the cement plant operated
' by the company. Penalty paid 4 May 2001.
15-53-25-4
AP 28-May-01 AEPEA The town operates a class Il wastewater treatment plant, in which it exceeded
Okotoks, Town of Okotoks Assessed:  $8.500.00 213(e) the Total and Faecal Coliform Limits in its Approval; failed to include all the
' required information in its monthly wastewater reports; and failed to immediately
NW-22-20-29-4 report a contravention of its Approval for exceeding the Coliform Limits. Penalty
paid 19 June 2001.
AP 30-May-01 AEPEA The company operates the Mildred Lake oil sands processing plant and mine.
Syncrude Canada Ltd. MD of Wood Buffalo Assessed:  $10,000.00 213(e) There are 3 contraventions of emitting particulates at a level in excess of the
’ levels in the Approval and 1 contravention of failing to immediately take steps to
6-93-10-4 reduce the excessive emissions. Penalty paid 6 June 2001.
. AP 31-May-01 AEPEA The company was issued an approval for the construction, operation, and
Albian Sands Energy Inc. MD of Wood Buffalo Assessed:  $3,000.00 213(e) relocation of the Muskeg River (Lease 13) Oil Sands processing plant and mine.
' There were contraventions of the approval by failing to sample the discharge
6-95-8-4 from the polishing pond; failing to report the failure to sample the discharge from
the polishing pond; and failing to monitor the contents of the polishing pond.
Penalty paid 29 June 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 2 of 60

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Company/Individual

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition

Administrative Penalties

Air Liquide Canada Inc.

Burnswest Corporation

Tiamat Environmental
Consultants Ltd.

AP 20-Jun-01 AEPEA The company is a national company that produces and provides industrial,
Strathcona County Assessed:  $18,000.00 213(e) medical and specialty gases for commercial and industrial use. The company
contravened its Approval by failing to monitor a Daily Composite sample of the
32-55-21-4 Gray Water Sump; exceeding the pH limit of the Daily Composite sample of the

Gray Water Sump; exceeding the Maximum Daily Average Limit for COD for the
Gray Water Sump; exceeding the Maximum Daily limit for COD for the Gray
Water Sump; exceeding the Maximum Daily Average limit for TSS for the Gray
Water Sump; exceeding the Maximum Daily limit for TSS for the Gray Water
Sump; late submission of the monthly Wastewater Report for June 2000; late
submission of the monthly Air Emissions Report (Gas Turbine/HRSG Exhaust
Stack NO2, flow rate and temp.); late submission of the RATA's results, as
fulfilling requirement to submit Annual Manual Stack Survey Report; failure to
immediately report Approval contravention as required and failing to notify AENV
of cancellation or postponement of Manual Stack Survey. Penalty paid 27 June

2001.
AP 27-Aug-01 AEPEA Burnswest Corporation is the registered owner of an undivided half-interest in
Cochrane Assessed:  $3,500.00 59 the site, and is a land management and development company, presently
developing commercially zoned land in Cochrane, Alberta. Tiamat
Plan 9812656, Block 2, Lot 12 Environmental Consultants Ltd. is an environmental consulting company that

specializes in remediating contaminated sites. There was treatment of more
than 10 tonnes of hazardous waste, being material with concentrations of
leachable naphthalene >0.5mgl/L, without an approval. Penalty paid 10
September 2001. Notice of Appeal received by the Alberta Environmental
Appeal Board 11 September 2001.

AP 27-Aug-01 AEPEA SEE DETAILS "Burnswest Corporation"
Cochrane 59

Plan 9812656, Block 2, Lot 12

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 3 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution

EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Administrative Penalties
AP 30-Aug-01 AEPEA The company operates the Mildred Lake oil sands processing plant and mine.
Syncrude Canada Ltd MD of Wood Buffalo Assessed:  $5,000.00 213(e) The company contravened its Approval by emitting an air contaminant, hydrogen
sulfide, from Tank 20D27, a source not specified in S. 4.1.2 as being a permitted
6-93-10-4 source. Penalty paid 28 September 2001.
AP 30-Aug-01 AEPEA The company operates the Mildred Lake oil sands processing plant and mine.
Syncrude Canada Ltd MD of Wood Buffalo Assessed:  $13,000.00 213(e) The company failed to immediately report the release of naphtha vapours from
tank 20-D-27; failed to immediately report the release of naphtha/nitrogen
6-93-10-4 vapours from a diluted bitumen tank on 2 occasions; failed to immediately report
the release of hydrocarbon vapours from a dry bitumen tank on 2 occasions;
failed to immediately report that the pilot flare out on the hydrocarbon flare stack
went out; and failed to immediately report the release of naphtha/nitrogen
vapours from a nitrogen blank recovery system. Included is a contravention of
Section 99(1) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Penalty
paid 28 September 2001.
AP 13-Sep-01 AEPEA The company is the manufacturer of pressure treated wood. It contravened its
Armor Wood Products Ltd. Edmonton Assessed:  $2,000.00 213(e) Approval by failing to conduct 2 bi-annual groundwater surveys in the years of
1999 and 2000, and the company failed to immediately report the contravention
SW-15-53-23-4 of the Approval. Penalty paid 24 September 2001.

) AP 14-Sep-01 AEPEA The company operates a petroleum products storage and transfer facility. It
Gibson Petroleum Company Strathcona County Assessed:  $4.500.00 213(e) contravened its Approval by releasing from its Holding Pond to the surrounding
Limited watershed in exceedance of the limits specified; failed to immediately report a

NW-5-53-23-4 contravention of the Approval and failed to annually sample and analyze the
boiler blowdown water as described in the application. Penalty paid 16 October
2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 4 of 60

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Administrative Penalties
. AP 14-Sep-01 AEPEA The company operates a gas packaging and acetylene manufacturing plant. It
Praxair Canada Inc. Strathcona County Assessed:  $5.000.00 213(e) contravened its Approval by submitting the 1999 Annual Groundwater
Monitoring Report late; failed to submit the 2000 Annual Waste Report by the
SW-31-52-23-4 deadline and failed to submit the 2000 Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff
Report by the deadline. Penalty paid 12 October 2001.
AP 16-Nov-01 AEPEA The Town operates a wastewater collection system pursuant to an Approval.
Chestermere, Town of Chestermere Assessed:  $3.000.00 213(e) The Town contravened its Approval by failing to immediately notify Alberta
Environment of any discharge of raw or partially treated sewage and failed to
SW-15-24-28-4 take remedial action as soon as they became aware of the discharge of raw or
partially treated sewage. Penalty paid 21 December 2001.
) AP 20-Nov-01 AEPEA The company operates the Olds sour gas processing plant pursuant to an
Canadian 88 Energy Corp. Olds Assessed:  $2,500.00 213(e) Approval. It contravened its Approval by failing to submit the 2000 Annual
Wastewater & Runoff Report within the time period set out in the Approval.
SW-18-32-1-5 Penalty paid 30 November 2001.
AP 23-Nov-01 AEPEA The company owns and formerly operated the Gregg River coal mine and coal
Luscar Ltd. Yellowhead County Assessed:  $2,000.00 213(e) processing plant pursuant to an Approval. There was  discharge of mine
wastewater from an unapproved source, which is a contravention of the
27-47-24-5 Approval. Penalty paid 20 December 2001.
AP 05-Dec-01 AEPEA Nexen Inc. operates the Balzac sour natural gas processing and sulphur
Nexen Inc. MD of Rocky View Assessed:  $1.500.00 213(e) recovery facility pursuant to an Approval. Nexen Inc. had an agreement with
Promet Environmental Group Ltd. that their technicians would conduct monthly
7--2-26-29-4 calibrations of the air analyzers at the plant. There was a contravention of the
Approval by failing to have ambient air monitoring Station #3 operational at least
90% of the time on a monthly basis. Penalty paid 27 December 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 5 of 60

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Administrative Penalties
) AP 05-Dec-01 AEPEA SEE DETAILS "Nexen Inc."
Promet Environmental Group Ltd. .
MD of Rocky View . 213(e)
7--2-26-29-4
. AP 06-Dec-01 AEPEA The company operates the North Cecil sour gas processing plant pursuant to an
Anderson Exploration Ltd. Saddle Hills County Assessed:  $3.500.00 213(e) Approval. It contravened the Approval by failing to analyze the parameters prior
to releasing the Industrial runoff from the Holding Pond and releasing from the
16--4-85-8-6 Holding Pond to the surrounding watershed in exceedance of the limits specified
in the Approval. Penalty paid 27 December 2001.
. AP 06-Dec-01 AEPEA The company operates a chemithermomechanical pulp mill pursuant to an
Slave Lake Pulp Corporation MD Lesser Slave River Assessed:  $5.000.00 213(e) Approval. It contravened its Approval by discharging liquid effluent from the
wastewater treatment facility that did not comply with the water contaminant
22-72-4-5 limits set out in the Approval. Penalty paid 14 December 2001.
AP 17-Dec-01 AEPEA The company operated each of the Zama 1,2, and 3 sour gas plants, for the
Apache Canada Ltd. MD Mackenzie Assessed:  $4.500.00 59 processing of natural gas, without an approval. Penalty paid 30 January 2002.
12-116-6-6
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution

EO: Enforcement Order

TIC: Ticket

Page 6 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Company/Individual

Action/ Decision Date/

Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Enforcement Orders

Centennial Zinc Plating Ltd.

Greenways, Leo

EO 23-Apr-01
Edmonton

Plan 643TR, Lot 3A

EO 23-Apr-01
Edmonton

Plan 643TR, Lot 3A

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

The companies each operate a chrome, zinc, copper and silver plating

business. Peter Greenways is the director of the companies and Leo
Greenways is the current general manager of the companies. Hazardous wastes
that were found in the facility and on the lands were not stored in accordance
with the requirements of the Waste Control Regulation. The parties shall
immediately cease generating and disposing of hazardous wastes and
hazardous recyclables. The parties shall submit and implement a written
Inventory, Inmediate Storage Plan, Disposal Plan, Investigative Plan,
Investigative Report, and Remediation Plan to the Manager in accordance with
the schedules. The parties shall provide written status reports of all actions to the
Manager with the first report to be submitted by 26 April 2001.

The companies each operate a chrome, zinc, copper and silver plating

business. Peter Greenways is the director of the companies and Leo
Greenways is the current general manager of the companies. Hazardous wastes
that were found in the facility and on the lands were not stored in accordance
with the requirements of the Waste Control Regulation. The parties shall
immediately cease generating and disposing of hazardous wastes and
hazardous recyclables. The parties shall submit and implement a written
Inventory, Inmediate Storage Plan, Disposal Plan, Investigative Plan,
Investigative Report, and Remediation Plan to the Manager in accordance with
the schedules. The parties shall provide written status reports of all actions to the
Manager with the first report to be submitted by 26 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 7 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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ENVIRONMENT
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Enforcement Orders

EO 23-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)

Plan 643TR, Lot 3A

Greenways, Peter

EO 23-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)

Plan 643TR, Lot 3A

Industrial Plating (1981) Ltd.

The companies each operate a chrome, zinc, copper and silver plating

business. Peter Greenways is the director of the companies and Leo
Greenways is the current general manager of the companies. Hazardous wastes
that were found in the facility and on the lands were not stored in accordance
with the requirements of the Waste Control Regulation. The parties shall
immediately cease generating and disposing of hazardous wastes and
hazardous recyclables. The parties shall submit and implement a written
Inventory, Inmediate Storage Plan, Disposal Plan, Investigative Plan,
Investigative Report, and Remediation Plan to the Manager in accordance with
the schedules. The parties shall provide written status reports of all actions to the
Manager with the first report to be submitted by 26 April 2001.

The companies each operate a chrome, zinc, copper and silver plating

business. Peter Greenways is the director of the companies and Leo
Greenways is the current general manager of the companies. Hazardous wastes
that were found in the facility and on the lands were not stored in accordance
with the requirements of the Waste Control Regulation. The parties shall
immediately cease generating and disposing of hazardous wastes and
hazardous recyclables. The parties shall submit and implement a written
Inventory, Inmediate Storage Plan, Disposal Plan, Investigative Plan,
Investigative Report, and Remediation Plan to the Manager in accordance with
the schedules. The parties shall provide written status reports of all actions to the
Manager with the first report to be submitted by 26 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

Page 8 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Enforcement Orders

) . ) EO 15-May-01
Micron Milling & Packaging )
Company Ltd. Crossfield

Plan 8010002, Block A, Lot 21

AEPEA
213(e)

The company operates a sulfur processing and fertilizer manufacturing plant.
Upon inspection, it was found that outdoor storage of sulfur was occurring and
that waste sulfur was not being removed, as required by the Approval. The
Annual Air Emission Report, Annual Industrial Wastewater Report, Annual
Waste Management Summary Report and the proposal for removal of the waste
sulfur are currently outstanding. The company shall submit to Alberta
Environment a written inventory; ensure that all sulfur or sulfur-based product
located on the site are stored inside a building, structure or shelter, in such a
manner as to prevent any sulfur or sulfur-based material from being released to
the environment; remove and properly dispose of all waste sulfur on the site;
submit the outstanding Annual Reports and written proposal; submit weekly
progress reports and within 5 days of completion of the work required by this
Order, the company shall submit a final written report to the Manager, detailing
the work undertaken to comply with this Order.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty

EO: Enforcement Order
Page 9 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Company/Individual

Action/ Decision Date/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Devon Estates Limited

EPO 25-Jun-01
Calgary

Plan 8011474, Block 1, Lot 1-27

AEPEA
102(1)

Imperial Oil Limited owned and operated a petroleum refinery and petroleum
storage tank farm (Tank Farm). Imperial Oil Limited became the registered
owner of the Tank Farm Lands, which they sold to Devon Estates Limited, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Imperial Oil Limited. The Tank Farm was comprised
of six large aboveground petroleum storage tanks, which contained unleaded
gasoline and diesel fuel. While the refinery was in production, four of the
storage tanks were located in the area where the townhouse units presently
exist. Devon Estates Limited entered into a joint venture agreement to develop
the Lynnview Ridge Subdivision. The refinery and the Tank Farm were
decommissioned. There was an agreement to remove and dispose of the
contaminated soil, and to filling and compacting the affected areas in
accordance with various recommendations of environmental consultants. There
were numerous high hydrocarbon vapour concentrations confirmed near shallow
soils in the former Tank Farm, which had been developed as the townhouse
units. Alberta Environment representatives met with representatives of the
Parties to discuss the release of the Substances and the resulting adverse
effects to the Subdivision. Alberta Environment requested certain interim and
long-term actions be implemented. The full extent of the release of the
Substances and the resulting adverse effect to the surface and sub-surface soils,
and to the surface water and groundwater of the Subdivision Lands has not
been fully delineated, nor is the extent of any adverse effects beyond the
boundaries of the Subdivision Lands. The parties shall submit an interim report,
which will include a complete delineation of the quantity, extent, levels and
locations of the Substances in the surface and sub-surface soils, and in the
surface and groundwater, the immediate short-term measures that will be taken
to address any imminent risks of exposure by the residents and their households
to the Substances, and a communication and consultation plan by which the
Lynnview Ridge residents will be informed and/or consulted. The parties shall
submit a report containing all options to remediate the Substances and the
adverse effects to the Subdivision Land, and they shall implement that work.
The Parties shall submit written status reports to the Manager, along with a final
report when the remedial work is completed. Appeal filed 3 July 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 10 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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Company/Individual

Action/ Decision Date/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

Imperial Oil Limited

EPO 25-Jun-01
Calgary

Plan 8011474, Block 1, Lot 1-27

AEPEA
102(1)

Imperial Oil Limited owned and operated a petroleum refinery and petroleum
storage tank farm (Tank Farm). Imperial Oil Limited became the registered
owner of the Tank Farm Lands, which they sold to Devon Estates Limited, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Imperial Oil Limited. The Tank Farm was comprised
of six large aboveground petroleum storage tanks, which contained unleaded
gasoline and diesel fuel. While the refinery was in production, four of the
storage tanks were located in the area where the townhouse units presently
exist. Devon Estates Limited entered into a joint venture agreement to develop
the Lynnview Ridge Subdivision. The refinery and the Tank Farm were
decommissioned. There was an agreement to remove and dispose of the
contaminated soil, and to filling and compacting the affected areas in
accordance with various recommendations of environmental consultants. There
were numerous high hydrocarbon vapour concentrations confirmed near shallow
soils in the former Tank Farm, which had been developed as the townhouse
units. Alberta Environment representatives met with representatives of the
Parties to discuss the release of the Substances and the resulting adverse
effects to the Subdivision. Alberta Environment requested certain interim and
long-term actions be implemented. The full extent of the release of the
Substances and the resulting adverse effect to the surface and sub-surface soils,
and to the surface water and groundwater of the Subdivision Lands has not
been fully delineated, nor is the extent of any adverse effects beyond the
boundaries of the Subdivision Lands. The parties shall submit an interim report,
which will include a complete delineation of the quantity, extent, levels and
locations of the Substances in the surface and sub-surface soils, and in the
surface and groundwater, the immediate short-term measures that will be taken
to address any imminent risks of exposure by the residents and their households
to the Substances, and a communication and consultation plan by which the
Lynnview Ridge residents will be informed and/or consulted. The parties shall
submit a report containing all options to remediate the Substances and the
adverse effects to the Subdivision Land, and they shall implement that work.
The Parties shall submit written status reports to the Manager, along with a final
report when the remedial work is completed. Appeal filed 3 July 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 11 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition

Environmental Protection Orders

) EPO 13-Aug-01 AEPEA The company operates a facility for the production of fire-resistant rubberized
Hi Temp Products of Western mats. The manufacturing process at the facility results in air emissions of
Canada Inc Fort MacLeod 105(1) " ; )

: alkanes, cyclic hydrocarbons, aromatics, formaldehyde and carbon monoxide.
Plan 9710826, Block 2, Lot 3 The company was to perform manual stack surveys, to assess any adverse

effect from its operations, to evaluate the technology necessary to prevent the
emissions, and to submit an implementation plan. The company did not submit
the implementation plan and continued to emit the substances to the
environment and the offensive odours continued. The company is to submit and
implement a plan to Alberta Environment to prevent the release of the
substances into the environment from the facility; submit written status reports
every 14 days; and within 5 days of completion of the work, the company shall
submit a final report to Alberta Environment detailing the work undertaken to
comply with this order.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 12 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
. . . PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused "Rella, Douglas" On or between the 1st day of September,
:?:K Hydraulic Cylinder Services Edmonton Penalty: $100,000.00 98(2) 1993, and the 2nd day of September 1999, both dates inclusive at or near

RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services
Inc.

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully release or permit the release
into the environment of a substance, to wit: chromium, in an amount,
concentration, or level or at a rate of release that causes or may cause a
significant adverse effect, contrary to section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, the said prosecution being commenced by
virtue of the provisions of section 212(b) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Plead guilty 7 March 2001 with a Global sentence in excess
of $100,000.00 payable 7 March 2004. Fined $40,000.00 on Count 1 and
$10,000.00 on Count 5. In addition, a Creative Sentence order was issued.
RHK Hydraulic Services Inc. shall be bound by the terms of a Code of Practice,
established strictly for this company, for the period 7 March 2001 to 7 March
2003. The cost of compliance with the Code of Practice is estimated to be at
least $50,000.00. There was a further order that the company shall effect
remediation of the site in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Direction by
Alberta Environment. The cost of this remediation is estimated to be at least
$100,000.00. This amount is in addition to the court assessed penalties.

Count 2: Co-accused "Rella, Douglas" On or about the 2nd day of September
1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store
hazardous waste: to wit, chromium in a sump, in an amount and in a manner so
that it will not cause an adverse effect, contrary to section 11(1)(a) of Alberta
Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter
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Prosecutions
. . . PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused "Rella, Douglas" On or about the 2nd day of September
RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Edmonton 11(1) 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to store
Inc. hazardous waste: to wit, chromium in a sump, in an amount and in a manner so
Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3 that any leakage is contained and prevented from entering into the remainder of
the hazardous waste management facility and place beyond, including sewers
and the ground underneath the site, contrary to section 11(1)(b) of Alberta
Regulation 192/96, issued under the authority of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.
PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 5: Co-accused "RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Inc." On or about the
Rella, Douglas Edmonton 11(1) 15th day of November 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did
unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in a 500 gallon tank, in an amount and in
Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3 a manner so that at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous
waste, and there are no openings in the secondary containment system that
provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to
section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96, issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.
) . . PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA ®192/96 Count 6: Co-accused "Rella, Douglas" On or about the 2nd day of September
RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Edmonton 16(1) 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully mix
Inc. hazardous waste to wit: chromium, with any solid or liquid, to wit: water in a
Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3 sump, for the primary purpose of dilution or of avoiding the requirements of this
Regulation, contrary to section 16(1) of Alberta Regulation 192/96, issued under
the authority of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn
7 March 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

Page 14 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

PRS: Prosecution
TIC: Ticket
WRN: Warning Letter




Almrq Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act ’@

ENVIRONMENT

A

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 2: Co-accused "RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Inc." On or about the
Rella, Douglas Edmonton 11(1) 2nd day of September 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did

RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services
Inc.

Rella, Douglas

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 11(1)

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA
Edmonton 98(2)

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste: to wit, chromium in a sump, in an
amount and in a manner so that it will not cause an adverse effect, contrary to
section 11(1)(a) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.

Count 5: Co-accused "Rella, Douglas" On or about the 15th day of November
1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully fail to store
hazardous waste in a 500 gallon tank, in an amount and in a manner so that at
least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there
are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct
connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to section 11(1)(c) of
Alberta Regulation 192/96, issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. FOR SENTENCE DETAILS SEE "Count 1"

Count 1: Co-accused "RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Inc." On or between the
1st day of September, 1993, and the 2nd day of September 1999, both dates
inclusive at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully release
or permit the release into the environment of a substance, to wit: chromium, in
an amount, concentration, or level or at a rate of release that causes or may
cause a significant adverse effect, contrary to section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, the said prosecution being commenced by
virtue of the provisions of section 212(b) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 6: Co-accused "RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Inc." On or about the
Rella, Douglas Edmonton 16(1) 2nd day of September 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did

Rella, Douglas

Rella, Douglas

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

PRS 07-Mar-01
Edmonton

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

PRS 07-Mar-01
Edmonton

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

unlawfully mix hazardous waste to wit: chromium, with any solid or liquid, to wit:
water in a sump, for the primary purpose of dilution or of avoiding the
requirements of this Regulation, contrary to section 16(1) of Alberta Regulation
192/96, issued under the authority of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.

Count 4: Co-accused "RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Inc." On or about the
9th day of September 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did
unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste in drums and barrels, in an amount and
in @ manner so that at least secondary containment is provided for liquid
hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary containment
system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the system,
contrary to section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96, issued under the
authority of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7
March 2001.

Count 3: Co-accused "RHK Hydraulic Cylinder Services Inc." On or about the
2nd day of September 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully fail to store hazardous waste: to wit, chromium in a sump, in an
amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from
entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management facility and
place beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to
section 11(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96, issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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. . . PRS 07-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 4: Co-accused "Rella, Douglas" On or about the 9th day of September
:?]':K Hydraulic Cylinder Services Edmonton 11(1) 1999, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully fail to store

Fero Corporation

Fero Corporation

Plan 4990HW, Block 3, Lot 3

PRS 26-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 7(1)

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

PRS 26-Mar-01 DGTHA (R)157/97
Edmonton 2(1)

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

hazardous waste in drums and barrels, in an amount and in a manner so that at
least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there
are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct
connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to section 11(1)(c) of
Alberta Regulation 192/96, issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 March 2001.

Count 8: On or between the 3rd day of April and the 23rd day of June, 1999, at
or near the Town of Onoway, in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully fail to
store a hazardous waste in a manner so that at least secondary containment is
provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under
the authority of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn
26 March 2001.

Count 1: On or about the 3rd day of April, 1999, at or near the City of Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta did handle or offer for transport dangerous goods
otherwise than in accordance with Part IV of the Transportation of Dangerous
Goods Regulation SOR/85-77 as adopted by Section 2 of the Transportation of
Dangerous Goods Control Regulation AR 157/97 in that the dangerous goods
were not documented as required by Section 4.1 of the said Regulation, contrary
to Section 30(1)(a) of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act.
Withdrawn 26 March 2001.0

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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) PRS 26-Mar-01 DGTHA (R)157/97 Count 3: On about the 3rd day of April, 1999, at or near the City of Edmonton, in
Fero Corporation Edmonton 2(1) the Province of Alberta did handle or offer for transport dangerous goods,

Fero Corporation

Fero Corporation

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

PRS 26-Mar-01 DGTHA (R)157/97
Edmonton 2(1)

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

PRS 26-Mar-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Edmonton 7(1)

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

otherwise than in accordance with Part V of the Transportation of Dangerous
Goods Regulation SOR/85-77 as adopted by Section 2 of the Transportation of
Dangerous Goods Control Regulation AR 157/97 in that when the dangerous
goods were loaded, the person in charge of the large container failed to display
on the large container a placard that corresponds to the placard set out in Part ||
of Schedule V for the primary classification of the dangerous goods as
prescribed by Section 5.16(a) and Section 5.1 of the said Regulation, contrary to
Section 19(c) of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, and did
thereby commit an offence under Section 30(1)(a) of the said Act. Withdrawn 26
March 2001.

Count 4: On or about the 3rd day of April, 1999, at or near the City of Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta did permit or direct an individual to handle or transport
dangerous goods when he was not a trained person or under the direct
supervision of a trained person, as required pursuant to Section 9.2 of the
Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulation SOR/85-77 as adopted by
Section 2 of the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Control Regulation AR
157/97, contrary to Section 19(a) of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and
Handling Act and did thereby commit an offence under Section 39(1)(a) of the
said Act. Withdrawn 26 March 2001.

Count 7: On or about the 5th day of April, 1999, at or near the City of Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta did being a consignor fail on consigning a hazardous
waste to mail the first copy of the manifest to the director within 2 days, excluding
Saturdays and holidays, after consigning the hazardous waste contrary to
Section 7(1)(b) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 26 March 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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Fero Corporation

New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

Count 6: On or about the 3rd day of April 1999, at or near the City of Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully consign hazardous waste without
accurately identifying the quantity, composition of the hazardous waste, contrary
to Section 182(b) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
Withdrawn 26 March 2001.

Count 10: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully deposit waste other than at a waste management facility, or in a
container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 2: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 7, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, or in a
container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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PRS 26-Mar-01 AEPEA
Edmonton 182
Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
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New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

Count 8: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 14, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, or in
a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 7: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 13, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 9: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 14, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::
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PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
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New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

Count 3: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
between October 7, 1999 to October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the
Province of Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other
than a waste management facility authorized in accordance with the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96
contrary to section 23(1) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 4: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 11, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, orin a
container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 5: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 11, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
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19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
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New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

Count 6: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 13, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, or in a
container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 7: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 13, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 8: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 14, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste facility, that is the subject of
the appropriate approval, registration or notice required under the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section 168.1(a) of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
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PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
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19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
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New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd.

Count 9: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 14, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 10: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully deposit waste other than at a waste management facility, orin a
container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 11: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta did
unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
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PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
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New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

Ntoufas, Thanasis

Ntoufas, Thanasis

Count 6: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 13, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, or in
a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 7: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ltd." On or about October 13, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 11: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise
Dairies Ltd." On or about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province
of Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a
waste management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to
section 23(1) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
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PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
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) PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA Count 10: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise
Ntoufas, Thanasis Lamont County 168.1 Dairies Ltd." On or about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province
of Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste other than at a waste management
19-53-19-4 facility, or in a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste
management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration
or notice required under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act,
contrary to section 168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
. . PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused: "New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. and Ntoufas, Thanasis" On or
New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. Lamont County 98(2) about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully release or permit the release into the environment of a substance in
19-53-19-4 an amount, concentration, or level or at a rate of release that causes or may
cause a significant adverse effect contrary to section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
) . PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 5: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. Lamont County 23(1) On or about October 11, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
19-53-19-4 management facility, authorized in accordance with the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to
section 23(1) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
) PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA Count 1: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ntoufas, Thanasis Lamont County 98(2) Ltd." On or about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully release or permit the release into the environment of a
19-53-19-4 substance in an amount, concentration, or level or at a rate of release that
causes or may cause a significant adverse effect contrary to section 98(2) of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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) PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA Count 2: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ntoufas, Thanasis Lamont County 168.1 Ltd" On or about October 7, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management
19-563-19-4 facility, that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice
required under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to
section 168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed
2 April 2001.
) PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ntoufas, Thanasis Lamont County 23(1) Ltd." On or between October 7, 1999 to October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman,
in the Province of Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place
19-53-19-4 other than a waste management facility authorized in accordance with the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96
contrary to section 23(1) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
) PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA Count 4: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ntoufas, Thanasis Lamont County 168.1 Ltd." On or about October 11, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management
19-53-19-4 facility, or in a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste
management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration
or notice required under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act,
contrary to section 168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

Page 26 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution
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WRN: Warning Letter




Almrq Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

ENVIRONMENT

A
L

Company/Individual

Comments / Disposition

Ntoufas, Thanasis

New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

Ntoufas, Thanasis

Count 5: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ltd." On or about October 11, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 1: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully release or permit the release into the environment of a substance
in an amount, concentration, or level or at a rate of release that causes or may
cause a significant adverse effect contrary to section 98(2) of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 6: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ltd." On or about October 13, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management
facility, or in a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste
management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration
or notice required under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act,
contrary to section 168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 98(2)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
ACTION CODES:
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) PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 9: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise Dairies
Ntoufas, Thanasis Lamont County 23(1) Ltd." On or about October 14, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of
Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
19-53-19-4 management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.
) . PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA Count 4: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. Lamont County 168.1 On or about October 11, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, or in
19-53-19-4 a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.
. . PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
New Sunrise Dairies Ltd. Lamont County Penalty: $50,000.00 23(1) On or between October 7, 1999 to October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the
Province of Alberta, did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other
19-53-19-4 than a waste management facility authorized in accordance with the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96
contrary to section 23(1) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Pled guilty on 2 April
2001. Sentenced to a fine of $25,000.00 and a creative sentence order. On 9
May 2001 a creative sentence order was issued in the amount of 25,000, which
is to be deposited into a trust fund for the Northern Alberta Institute of
Technology for the purposes of supporting the School of Resources and
Environmental Management in sponsoring an instructional seminar on
environmental awareness to existing students and selected external clients.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 28 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

New Sunrise Dairies Ltd.

Ntoufas, Thanasis

Count 2: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 7, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta, did
unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management facility, or in a
container that contents of which will be taken to a waste management facility,
that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration or notice required
under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act, contrary to section
168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April
2001.

Count 11: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and Thanasis Ntoufas"
On or about October 29, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province of Alberta,
did unlawfully deposit waste for disposal in any place other than a waste
management facility authorized in accordance with the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act and Alberta Regulation 192/96 contrary to section 23(1)
of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

Count 8: Co-accused "New Sunrise Dairies (2000) Ltd. and New Sunrise
Dairies Ltd." On or about October 14, 1999, at or near Chipman, in the Province
of Alberta, did unlawfully dispose of waste other than at a waste management
facility, or in a container that contents of which will be taken to a waste
management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate approval, registration
or notice required under the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act,
contrary to section 168.1(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement
Act. Stayed 2 April 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation
Prosecutions
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA (R)192/96
Lamont County 23(1)
19-53-19-4
PRS 02-Apr-01 AEPEA
Lamont County 168.1
19-53-19-4
ACTION CODES:
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PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket
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. PRS 04-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 3: On or about May 18, 1999 in the City of Edmonton in the Province of
Standard Electric Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) Alberta did fail to store a hazardous recyclable in an amount and in a manner so

Standard Electric Ltd.

Standard Electric Ltd.

Plan 7621700, Block 2, Lot G

PRS 04-May-01
Edmonton

Plan 7621700, Block 2, Lot G

PRS 04-May-01
Edmonton Penalty: $18,000.00

Plan 7621700, Block 2, Lot G

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

that at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables,
and there are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a
direct connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section
18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 4 May 2001.

Count 2: On or about May 18, 1999 in the City of Edmonton in the Province of
Alberta did fail to store a hazardous waste in an amount and in a manner so that
at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there
are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct
connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of
Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 4 May 2001.

Count 1: On or about May 6, 1999 in the City of Edmonton in the Province of
Alberta did fail to store a hazardous waste in an amount and in a manner so that
at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there
are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct
connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of
Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Company pled guilty and was sentenced to a
fine of $18,000.00. Fine paid 4 May 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 5: On or about January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 18(1) of Alberta, did fail to store a hazardous recyclable, to wit, hydraulic oil, in an
amount and in a manner so that the hazardous recyclable facility is adequately
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 labeled, stating the identity of the hazardous recyclable that is being stored,
contrary to Section 18(1)(d) of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the
authority of the Environmental protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7
May 2001.
) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 4: On or about January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 18(1) of Alberta, did fail to store a hazardous waste, to wit: hydraulic oil, in an amount
and in a manner so that the hazardous waste is adequately labeled, stating the
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 identity of the hazardous waste that is being stored, contrary to Section 11(1)(d)
of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 1: On or about January 5th 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 11(1) of Alberta, did fail to store a hazardous waste, to wit: Chromium in a sump, in an
amount and in a manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 entering into the remainder of the hazardous waste management facility and
places beyond, including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to
Section 11(1)(b) of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA Count 6: On or about February 17, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 182 of Alberta, did fail to consign or transport or accept for transportation, storage,
treatment or disposal any hazardous waste unless the waste is accompanied by
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 a manifest that is completed in accordance with the regulations contrary to
Section 182(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA Count 7: On or about between October 1st and October 27th, 1999, in the City of
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 182.1 Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail to dispose waste in accordance with
an approval with an approval or registration or as otherwise provided for under
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 this Act, contrary to Section 182.1 of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 2: On or about January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 11(1) of Alberta, did fail to store a hazardous waste, to wit: Chromium in barrels, in an
amount and in a manner so that at least secondary containment is provided for
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 liquid hazardous waste, and there are no openings in the secondary
containment system that provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the
system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued
under the authority of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
) PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 3: On or about January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province
Ali, Haroon Edmonton 11(1) of Alberta, did fail to store a hazardous waste, to wit: chromic acid, in an amount
and in a manner so that the hazardous waste is adequately labeled, stating the
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 identity of the hazardous waste that is being stored, contrary to Section 11(1)(d)
of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

Page 32 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
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PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 1: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Ltd." On or about
HEA Consultants Ltd. Edmonton Penalty: $50,000.00 11(1) January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail to

HBA Consultants Ltd.

HBA Consultants Ltd.

Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2

PRS
Edmonton

Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2

PRS
Edmonton

Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2

07-May-01

07-May-01

AEPEA (R)192/96
11(1)

AEPEA
182

store a hazardous waste, to wit: Chromium in a sump, in an amountand in a
manner so that any leakage is contained and prevented from entering into the
remainder of the hazardous waste management facility and places beyond,
including sewers and the ground underneath the site, contrary to Section
11(1)(b) of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Pled guilty 7 May 2001.
Global sentence rendered 18 October 2001. Fined $10,000 with a Creative
Sentence Order of $40,000. Conditions of the Order, is that the company will
retain a consultant to conduct, implement and undertake one or more of the
Environmental Projects set out in the Order.

Count 2: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Ltd." On or about
January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail to
store a hazardous waste, to wit, Chromium in barrels, in an amount and in a
manner so that at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous
waste, and there are no openings in the secondary containment system that
provide a direct connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to
Section 11(1)(c) of the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of
the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.

Count 6: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Inc." On or about
February 17th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail
to consign or transport or accept for transportation, storage, treatment or
disposal any hazardous waste unless the waste is accompanied by a manifest
that is completed in accordance with the regulations contrary to Section 182(a)
of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 5: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Inc." On or about
HEA Consultants Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail to
store a hazardous recyclable, to wit, hydraulic oil, in an amount and in a manner
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 50 that the hazardous recyclable facility is adequately labeled, stating the identity
of the hazardous recyclable that is being stored, contrary to Section 18(1)(d) of
the Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 3: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Inc." On or about
HBA Consultants Ltd. Edmonton 11(1) January 5th, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail to
store a hazardous waste, to wit, chromic acid, in an amount and in a manner so
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 that the hazardous waste is adequately labeled, stating the identity of the
hazardous waste that is being stored, contrary to Section 11(1)(d) of the Alberta
Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 4: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Inc." On or about
HBA Consultants Ltd. Edmonton 11(1) January 5, 2000, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of Alberta, did fail to
store a hazardous waste, to wit, hydraulic oil, in an amount and in a manner so
Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2 that the hazardous waste is adequately labeled, stating the identity of the
hazardous waste that is being stored, contrary to Section 11(1)(d) of the Alberta
Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental Protection
and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 May 2001.
PRS 07-May-01 AEPEA Count 7: Co-accused: "Ali, Haroon and Wanor Consulting Inc." On or between
HBA Consultants Ltd. Edmonton 182.1 October 1st and October 27th, 1999, in the City of Edmonton in the Province of

Plan 7820005, Block 4, Lot 2

Alberta, did fail to dispose waste in accordance with an approval or registration
or as otherwise provided for under this Act, contrary to Section 182.1 of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Pled guilty 7 May 2001. See
Count 1 for sentence details.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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PRS
Edmonton

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

Fero Corporation

PRS
Edmonton

Plan RN51A, Block 16, Lot 1

Fero Corporation

13-Jun-01 DGTHA (R)157/97
Penalty: $40,000.00 2(1)

13-Jun-01 AEPEA

182

Count 2: On or about the 3rd day of April, 1999, at or near the City of
Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did handle or offer for transport dangerous
goods, otherwise than in accordance with Part V of the Transportation of
Dangerous Goods Regulation SOR/85-77 as adopted by Section 2 of the
Transportation of Dangerous Goods Control Regulation AR 157/97 in that he
failed to comply with Section 5.1 of the said Regulation, contrary to Section 19(c)
of the Dangerous Goods Transportation and Handling Act, and did thereby
commit an offence under Section 30(1)(a) of the said Act. Charge amended and
company pled guilty 26 March 2001. Sentence rendered 13 June 2001. Fined
$15,000.00 on count 2 and $15,000.00 on count 5. In addition, a creative
sentence of $10,000.00 was ordered. The creative sentence was finalized by
the Court on 16 August 2001 for modifications to be made to the company's
hazardous storage management facilities and practices exceed the existing
regulatory requirements for the storage and handling of hazardous wastes and
hazardous recyclables and a training program for employees who handle and
manage hazardous waste that is consistent with the standard established by the
International Standards Organization 14001.

Count 5: On or about the 3rd day of April, 1999, at or near the City of Edmonton,
in the Province of Alberta did unlawfully consign hazardous waste without the
waste being accompanied by a manifest that is completed in accordance with
the regulation, contrary to Section 182 of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act. Charge amended and the company pled guilty on 26 March
2001. For details on sentence, see count 2.

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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. ) ) PRS 07-Aug-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 2: On or about May 17, 1999 in the City of Edmonton in the Province of
Universe Machine Corporation Edmonton Penalty: $25,000.00 18(1) Alberta did fail to store a hazardous recyclable, in an amount and in a manner so

Plan 9721091, Block 4, Lot 7A

that at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous recyclables,
and there are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a
direct connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section
18(1)(c) of Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the
Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act. Pled guilty on 7 August 2001.
Sentenced to a fine of $25,000.00 on 21 August 2001.

. . . PRS 07-Aug-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Count 1: On or about May 17, 1999 in the City of Edmonton in the Province of
Universe Machine Corporation Edmonton 11(1) Alberta did fail to store a hazardous waste in an amount and in a manner so that
at least secondary containment is provided for liquid hazardous waste, and there
Plan 9721091, Block 4, Lot 7A are no openings in the secondary containment system that provide a direct
connection to the area surrounding the system, contrary to Section 11(1)(c) of
Alberta Regulation 192/96 issued under the authority of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act. Withdrawn 7 August 2001.
PRS 23-Aug-01 AEPEA Count 3: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or
361235 Alberta Ltd. Edmonton 168.1 between the 16th day of January, 2001 and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did dispose of waste other
9620 - 27 Ave than at a waste management facility, or in a container the contents of which will
be taken to a waste management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate
approval, registration or notice, contrary to Section 168.1 of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, c.E-13.3, as am. Stayed 23
August 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste
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PRS: Prosecution
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Prosecutions
PRS 23-Aug-01 AEPEA Count 3: Co-accused "Precision Plastics Ltd. and 361235 Alberta Ltd." On or
Acres, Ralph Lynn Edmonton 168.1 between the 16th day of January, 2001 and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did dispose of waste other
9620 - 27 Ave than at a waste management facility, or in a container the contents of which will
be taken to a waste management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate
approval, registration or notice, contrary to Section 168.1 of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 192, c.E-13.32, as am. Stayed 23
August 2001.
. . PRS 23-Aug-01 AEPEA Count 3: Co-accused "361235 Alberta Ltd. and Acres, Ralph Lynn" On or
Precision Plastics Ltd. Edmonton 168.1 between the 16th day of January, 2001 and the 31st day of January, 2001 at or
near the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta did dispose of waste other
9620 - 27 Ave than at a waste management facility, or in a container the contents of which will
be taken to a waste management facility, that is the subject of the appropriate
approval, registration or notice, contrary to Section 168.1 of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act, S.A. 1992, c.E-13.3, as am. Stayed 23
August 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket
Page 37 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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ENVIRONMENT
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Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act @
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 ’

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Tickets
. . TIC 17-Jan-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste, dust from sandblasting activities, on another person's land
Air Pac Enterprises Ltd. Calgary Penalty:  $115.00 173 without agreement. Paid 17 January 2001.
8715 - 40 Street SE
TIC 06-Feb-01 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire without an Approval. Ticket dismissed
Marshall, Ebenezer Bowden 59 6 February 2001.
SE-14-34-29-4
TIC 09-Apr-01 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire without an approval. Quashed 9 April
Anderson, Aaron ) 2001
De Winton 59 :
TIC 19-Apr-01 AEPEA Improper transportation of waste on a highway. Paid 19 April 2001.
BFI Canada Inc.
Okotoks Penalty: $115.00 170(2)
Hill Kevin Joh TIC 09-May-01 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste, sewage on a country road allowance. Paid 09 May
ill, Kevin John
Lac Ste. Anne Penalty:  $115.00 171 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

ENVIRONMENT
Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Tickets
Arjon Construction Ltd. T!C 23-May-01 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire without an approval. Paid 23 May 2001.
Beiseker Penalty: $115.00 59
Off Hwy 72 south side
. TIC 24-May-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste on land owned or administered by a local authority. Paid 24
Kozyra, Christopher May 2001
Beach Corner Penalty: $115.00 171 ay :
. TIC 28-May-01 AEPEA Burned prohibited debris (used oil filters, plastic pails and animal manure) in an
Wright, Allan Medicine Hat Penalty: $115.00 59 open fire without an approval. Paid 28 May 2001.
Plan 9811691, Block 4, Lot 1
. TIC 08-Jun-01 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste on/into/under water or ice. Paid 8 June 2001.
Haworth, Patrick James
Lacombe County Penalty: $115.00 171
SE-29-39-2-5
Tiel Kenneth Frankiin TIC 13-Jun-01 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste (lube oil) on land owned/administered by a local
’ Crossfield Penalty:  $115.00 171 authority. Paid 13 June 2001.

1725 Mossip Ave

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 39 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Almrq Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

ENVIRONMENT 1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Tickets
Ideal Insulation (1979) Ltd. TIC 18-Jun-01 AEPEA g)(iJsoaosaI of waste on another persons land without agreement. Paid 18 June
Calgary Penalty: $115.00 173 :
229 Colville Crescent NW
. TIC 28-Jun-01 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire. Paid 28 June 2001.
Lauman, Daniel
Spruce Grove Penalty: $115.00 59
#27 - Hwy 60 Acheson Industrial Area
TIC 24-Jul-01 AEPEA Improper disposal of waste (latex undercoat) on land owned/administered by a
Sly, Donald Paul Calgary 171 local authority. Ticket considered a Nullity by the Court.
Barlow Trail and Centre Ave
TIC 24-Jul-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste on another person's land without agreement. In particular,
Wheatland County Wheatland County Penalty:  $115.00 173 wastewater from the Cluny sewage lagoon was allowed to overflow to a
neighboring cropped field. Paid 24 July 2001.
NW-20-21-20-4
Charette. Gre TIC 02-Aug-01 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris, in particular, new home construction debris in an open
> 9reg Stony Plain Penalty:  $115.00 59 fire. Paid 2 August 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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EO: Enforcement Order
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Tickets
. TIC 02-Aug-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste, hydraulic oil, on another person's land without agreement.
Hendricks, Robert Calgary 173 Quashed 2 August 2001.

236 Mount Assiniboine Cres

TIC 04-Sep-01 AEPEA Burning prohibited debris in an open fire without an approval. Quashed 4
Howenka, Robert
W Grande Prairie 59 September 2001.
SW-5-71-6-6
Carrier. Brad TIC 13-Sep-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste (septic wastes) on another person's land without agreement.
’ Lethbridge Penalty:  $115.00 173 Paid 13 September 2001.
NW-26-7-21-4
Adams. Thomas TIC 18-Sep-01 AEPEA Burned prohibited debris (tires) in an open fire without an approval. Paid 18
’ Beaverlodge Penalty:  $115.00 59 September 2001.
Nose Creek Forest Products Inc TIC 30-Nov-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste (sawdust) on another person's land without agreement. Paid
’ Calgary Penalty:  $115.00 173 30 November 2001.

3704 - 6 Street NE

REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 41 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter
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Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Tickets
. TIC 12-Dec-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste (dust from sandblasting activities) on another person's land
D & J Sandblasting Ltd Calgary Penalty:  $115.00 173 without agreement. Paid 12 December 2001.

9424 - 44 Street SE

. TIC 31-Dec-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste on a road. Paid 31 December 2001.
Storms, Dustin .
Stony Plain Penalty: $115.00 171
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001 AP: Administrative Penalty EPO: Environmental Protection Order
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order PRS: Prosecution
EO: Enforcement Order TIC: Ticket

Page 42 of 60 EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste WRN: Warning Letter




Almrq Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act ’@

ENVIRONMENT

A

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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Action/ Decision Date/

Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Warning Letters

Wells Construction Ltd

Trochu, Town of

Morkin Farms Ltd.

WRN 05-Jan-01
Strathcona County

SE-11-54-23-4

WRN 16-Jan-01
Kneehill County

16-33-23-4

WRN 22-Jan-01
Claresholm

Plan 8910774, Block 8, Lot 4

AEPEA (R)124/93
14.1

AEPEA (R)119/93
4

AEPEA (R)43/97
20(1)

This relates to the inspection of the environmental logbook for the portable
asphalt plant located at the Sime Pit on 3 November 2000. The environmental
logbook revealed that the plant had produced asphalt on 30 October through 3
November 2000, and that the required daily operational information was not
recorded in the logbook. In addition, the scrubber pump pressure gauge had
failed on several occasions and the pump pressure could not be recorded.

This relates to the release of untreated wastewater from the invert syphon on 22
different occasions from 3 March 1999 to 11 December 2000. Also a
contravention of Section 7 of AR 119/93.

The company submitted their pesticide sales records late for 1998. The records
were not received until 15 January 2001.

WRN 23-Jan-01 AEPEA The town failed to maintain the turbidity of the treated water from the Town of
Nanton, Town of Nanton 213(e) gg&t}on‘s Water Treatment Plant on 12 August, 26 August and 9 September,
SE-16-16-28-4 '
WRN 24-Jan-01 AEPEA The town failed to maintain a free chlorine residual in the treated water in the
Cardston, Town of Cardston 213(e) distribution system at the Town of Cardston's Water Treatment Plant.
NW-5-3-25-4
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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WRN 26-Jan-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 This relates to the improper disposal of hazardous waste contaminated soil into
Lamont, County of Lamont County 13(1) the County of Lamont Landfill during August of 2000.
NW-7-56-18-4
. . . WRN 08-Feb-01 AEPEA The company submitted the Sylvan Lake sour gas plant's air emissions and
Husky Oil Operations Limited Lacombe County 213(e) evaluation reports for the months of June, July, August, September, October and
November 2000 late. The six reports were not received until 23 January 2001.
27-39-1-5
WRN 08-Feb-01 AEPEA The company operated the Hotchkiss sweet gas compressor station between 1
Penn West Petroleum Ltd. MD of Northern Lights 59 September 1998 and 4 December 2000 without the required registration.
29-94-25-5
. WRN 12-Feb-01 AEPEA This relates to the irrigation of wastewater when coliform levels exceeded
Three Hills, Town of Kneehill County 213(e) Approval limits, and the failure to sample for coliforms during irrigation activity
starting in May 2000. In addition, no signs had been posted in the clubhouse
SW-25-31-24-4 and around the golf course notifying golfers that treated sewage effluent was
being used to irrigate the golf course. Also, no monthly wastewater monitoring
reports were available for review by an Alberta Environment inspector.
WRN 14-Feb-01 AEPEA This company operates a 500-man work camp approximately 100 kilometres
PTI Group Inc. MD of Wood Buffalo 59 south of Fort McMurray. This camp has a wastewater treatment facility and it
was operating without a current Approval.
SE-4-81-13-4
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 44 of 60

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

A
L
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Warning Letters
. WRN 14-Feb-01 AEPEA This relates to the company's disposal of wastewater (sewage) to water, which
The Laurence Marketing Group MD of Foothills 168.1 occurred 21 July 2000. There was also a contravention of Section 171.1 of the
Ltd. Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and Section 23(1) of the Waste
Plan 8911194, Block 1 Control Regulation.
WRN 16-Feb-01 AEPEA The town did not submit an engineering report on the modifications made to the
Fox Creek, Town of Fox Creek 213(e) wastewater collection system and on the rationale for not requiring an upgrade
to the wastewater Lift Station No. 1 by 30 June 2000 as set out in the Approval.
NE-32-62-9-5
. . . WRN 05-Mar-01 AEPEA This relates to the late submission of the company's air emissions and summary
Canadian Midstream Services Stettler County 213(e) reports for the months of October and November 2000. The reports were due
Ltd. on 30 November and 31 December 2000 respectively, however, they were not
NE-33-38-22-4 received until 6 February 2001.
WRN 05-Mar-01 AEPEA This relates to a failure to have the day to day operation of the facility's Class 1
Nordegg Resort Lodge Ltd. MD of Clearwater 213(e) Wastewater Treatment Plant directly supervised by a certified operator and a
failure to discharge the systems storage ponds in accordance with the reporting
Plan 9620915, Lot 3 and monitoring requirements as specified in the Approval.
WRN 26-Mar-01 AEPEA The company failed to transfer its Approval when it sold the Sylvan Lake sour
Renata Resources Inc. Lacombe County 72 gas plant to Renaissance Energy Ltd. on 9 May 2000. The company also
contravened Section 11 of the Approvals and Registrations Procedure
27-39-1-5 Regulation A/R 113/93.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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_ WRN 26-Mar-01 AEPEA This relates to the late reporting of a sewage release from the Sangudo sewage
Sangudo, Village of Sangudo 213(e) treatment facility into the Pembina River on 25 December 2000.
Plan 8321527, Block 1, Lot 2ER
. . WRN 28-Mar-01 AEPEA The company submitted the air emissions and summary reports late for the
Midcoast Canada Operating months of November and December at it's Provost sour gas plant. The reports
Corporation MD of Provost 213(e) >
P were due 31 December 2000 and 31 January 2001 respectively, however they
14-40-3-4 were not received until 9 March 2001.
- . WRN 28-Mar-01 AEPEA The company failed, during the 1999 calendar year, to do annual monitoring of
TransAlta Utilities Corporation Parkland County 213(e) the industrial wastewater for copper, lead, vanadium and zinc at the Keephills
generating plant throughout the release period, as required by the Approval.
36-51-4-5
- . WRN 28-Mar-01 AEPEA The company failed to monitor for heavy metals in the industrial wastewater for
TransAlta Utilities Corporation Parkland County 213(e) the Wabamun generating plant, throughout the release period, as required by
the Approval on or about the month of December 1999.
11-53-4-5
WRN 06-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the improper disposal of septic waste during the months of
Country Pump Out Ltd. Grande Prairie County 168.1 October, November, and December of 2000.
SE-33-71-7-6
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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) WRN 06-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the commencement and on-going construction of the Rocky
Calgary, City of Calgary 59 Ridge pond, the 96th Avenue NE ponds, and the Cougar Ridge storm water
retention ponds on 25 July 2000,26 July 2000 and 27 July 2000, respectively,
NE-17-25-2-5 without an Approval.
. WRN 06-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the commencement and on-going construction of the 96th
Graham Construction & Caloa 59 Avenue NE storm retention ponds on 25 July 2000, without an Approval.
Engineering (1985) Ltd. gary
NE-17-25-2-5
) ) . WRN 06-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the commencement and on-going construction of the Rocky
Progressive Engineering Ltd. Calgary 59 Ridge Pond on 25 July 2000, without an Approval.
NE-17-25-2-5
. WRN 06-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the commencement and on-going construction, of the Cougar
Stantec Consulting Ltd. Calgary 59 Ridge storm retention ponds on 27 July 2000 without an Approval.
NE-17-25-2-5
Air Liquide Canada | WRN 09-Apr-01 AEPEA SEE DETAILS "TransAlta Energy Corporation"
ir Liquide Canada Inc.
q Fort Saskatchewan 213(e)
NE-8-52-4-5
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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. WRN 09-Apr-01 AEPEA The companies operate a Cogeneration Power Plant in Fort Saskatchewan. This

TransAlta Energy Corporation Fort Saskatchewan 213(e) relates to the failure to include the measurements of carbon monoxide during

testing of the Cogeneration Power Plant Exhaust Stack for the 2000 calendar
NE-8-52-4-5 year.
. WRN 09-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to inaccurate measurements of the underdrain flows and

Williams Energy (Canada) Inc. Sturgeon County 213(e) accumulated volumes from the West underdrain sump and the East brine

underdrain sump at the Redwater fractionation facility.
NE-1-56-22-4
WRN 20-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the late submission of the 2000 Annual Wastewater Report, and

Ketch Energy Ltd. Birch Hills County 213(e) the 2000 Annual Air Emissions Summary and Evaluation Report at the Tangent

sour gas plant. The reports were due 14 February 2001 and 15 March 2001.
29-80-23-5 Both reports were submitted on 11 April 2001.
) WRN 20-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the company's late submission of its 2000 Annual Industrial

Star Oil & Gas Ltd. Red Deer County 213(e) Wastewater and Runoff Summary and Evaluation Report and its 2000 Air

Emissions and Summary Report for the Sylvan Lake sour gas plant. The reports
19-38-1-5 were due on 14 February 2001 and 15 March 2001.
) WRN 20-Apr-01 AEPEA This relates to the company's late submission of its 2000 Annual Wastewater

Star Oil & Gas Ltd. MD of Big Lakes 213(e) and Runoff Summary and Evaluation Report and 2000 Air Emissions and

Summary Report for the Swan Hills sour gas plant. These reports were due on
28-69-10-5 14 February 2001 and 15 March 2001, they were received on 6 April 2001.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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Telenko, Paul

WRN 24-Apr-01
Edmonton

Plan 9222473, Block 19, Lot 77

AEPEA (R)181/00
2(1)

This relates to the release of a Halocarbon (R134) into the environment during
routine maintenance of a domestic refrigeration appliance. There is a further
contravention of Section 213(e) of the Environmental Protection and
Enhancement Act.

. . WRN 07-May-01 AEPEA This relates to pesticide sales/distribution without a certified dispenser employed
Agricore Cooperative Ltd. Parkland County 59 atthe outlet during 1 August 2000 to 17 April 2001. This s also a contravention
of Section 18 of the Pesticides Sales, Handling, Use and Application Regulation
SW-12-53-28-4 (AR 24/97).
) . WRN 08-May-01 AEPEA The company operates the Gilby sour gas plant. The company submitted the
Chain Energy Corporation Lacombe County 213(e) 2000 Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff Summary and Evaluation Report
and the 2000 Annual Air Emissions and Summary Report late. The reports were
10-41-3-5 due on 14 February 2001 and 15 March 2001 respectively, however they were
not received until 17 April 2001.
WRN 09-May-01 AEPEA (R)24/97 An applicator, on or about 14 June 2000, applied a restricted pesticide within 30
Banks, Gayle Yellowhead County 10 metres of an open body of water without authorization
NE-26-53-11-5
. . WRN 09-May-01 AEPEA This relates to the company's failure to immediately report a release that may
c?fagz{e-rr?r?eseeg:c:t %E"g?on Yellowhead County 99(2) cause an adverse effect to the environment, upon becoming aware that it was,
y 1Tee p ' on or about 14 June 2000, applying a restricted pesticide within 30 metres of an
Canada, Limited NE-26-53-11-5 open body of water without authorization.
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 49 of 60

AP: Administrative Penalty

EO: Enforcement Order
EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Aberia

ENVIRONMENT

Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act
1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Warning Letters
. WRN 11-May-01 AEPEA The company submitted the 2000 Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff
Taurus Exploration Ltd. Woodlands County 213(e) Report and the 2000 Annual Air Emissions and Summary Report ate for the
Whitecourt sour gas plant. The reports were due on 14 February and 15 March
36-59-13-5 2001 respectively, however they were not received until 2 May 2001.
. WRN 23-May-01 AEPEA The company submitted the monthly air emission reports for the months of
Et'zj'”'ps Petroleum Resources MD of MacKenzie 213(e) October and November 2000 late for the Zama gas plant #3. The reports were
: due by 30 November 2000 and 31 December 2000 respectively, however they
12-116-6-6 were not received until 19 January 2001. In addition, the company failed to
transfer its Approval when it sold the gas plant, which is a contravention of
Section 72(1) of the Alberta Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and
Section 11 of the Approvals and Registrations Procedure Regulation (AR
113/93).
. WRN 23-May-01 AEPEA The company submitted the required monthly air emissions reports for the
Etr:j”“ps Petroleum Resources MD of MacKenzie 213(e) months of October and November 2000 late for the Zama gas plant #2. The
: reports were due by 30 November 2000 and 31 December 2000, respectively,
12-116-6-6 however, they were not received until 19 January 2001. In addition, the
company failed to transfer its Approval when it sold the plant. When it failed to
properly transfer the Approval, the company contravened Section 72(1) of the
Alberta Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and Section 11 of the
Approvals and Registrations Procedure Regulation (AR 113/93).
WRN 24-May-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 This relates to the improper storage of hazardous waste (toluene and petroleum
Westem Propeller Company Ltd. Edmonton 11(1) distillates) on the property on which the company operates a business. In

Plan 3354RS, Lot 10

particular, the storage site did not have secondary containment and was not
properly labeled stating the identity of the hazardous waste being stored.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 50 of 60

ACTION CODES:

AP: Administrative Penalty

EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Almrq Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act ’@

ENVIRONMENT

A

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Company/Individual

Action/ Decision Date/
Municipality/ LLD Penalty

Act/
Regulation

Comments / Disposition

Warning Letters

Alliance Pipeline Ltd.

Foothills No. 31, Municipal

District of

Hydor-Tech Limited

Yellowhead County

IBI Group Consultants Ltd.

WRN 30-May-01
Grande Prairie County

NW-29-70-9-6

WRN 04-Jun-01
MD of Foothills

NW-19-17-29-4

WRN 05-Jun-01
Edmonton

Plan 8121694, Block 5, Lot 7

WRN 08-Jun-01
Yellowhead County
NE-22-53-9-5
WRN 18-Jun-01
Edmonton

Plan 3518KS, Lot B

AEPEA
99(1)

AEPEA
99(1)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
59

The company failed to report the release of drilling fluids at its Beaverlodge River
crossing.

This relates to the spill of diesel fuel into the potable water clearwell at the
Cayley Water Treatment Plant. The spill caused an adverse effect on the
Hamlet of Cayley's potable water supply. This is also a contravention of section
141(a) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

The company contravened its approval by failing to complete two stack surveys
on the Wet Impingement Scrubber Stack.

This relates to the County's failure to take chlorine and bacteriological samples
of the water in the distribution system from random points of measurement from
January 2000 to October 2000 at the Wildwood Waterworks facility.

The company failed to obtain an Approval for a dry stormwater management
pond at the White Industrial - Stage 2, prior to construction of the facility.

REPORTING PERIOD::

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001
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) WRN 21-Jun-01 AEPEA Disposal of waste (concrete and fencing material).
Caliber Systems Inc. .
MD of Foothills 168.1
32-21-29-4
. WRN 22-Jun-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Improper storage of hazardous recyclables (used oil). In particular, the site did
Award Automotive Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) not have secondary containment, and was not properly labeled stating the
identity of the hazardous recyclable being stored.
Plan 7620561, Block 9, Lot 2
. WRN 22-Jun-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Improper storage of hazardous recyclables (used oil). In particular, the site did
Encore Trucking & Transport Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) not have secondary containment, and was not properly labeled stating the
identity of the hazardous recyclable being stored.
Plan 7620561, Block 9, Lot 2
WRN 22-Jun-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Improper storage of hazardous recyclables (used oil). In particular, the site did
Hydra-Group Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) not have secondary containment, and was not properly labeled stating the
identity of the hazardous recyclable being stored.
Plan 3800KS, Block 6, Lot 10
) WRN 22-Jun-01 AEPEA Failure to report the release of wastewater from the sewage lagoon in excess of
Northstar Energy Corporation MD of Wood Buffalo 213(e) the total suspended solid limits specified in the Approval. Also a failure to report

7-93-12-4

a missed Chemical Oxygen Demand test on the stormwater pond.
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. ) . WRN 22-Jun-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Improper storage of hazardous recyclables (used oil). In particular, the site did
Trillennium Industries Ltd. Edmonton 18(1) not have secondary containment, and was not properly labeled stating the
identity of the hazardous recyclable being stored.
Plan 7620561, Block 9, Lot 2
. WRN 27-Jun-01 AEPEA The company submitted its 2000 Annual Industrial Wastewater Report late for its
WasteCo Environmental Edmonton plant. The report was due on 31 March 2001; however, it was not
S Ltd Edmonton 213(e)
ervices Ltd. received until 18 June 2001.
Plan 7520635, Block 3, Lot 6
. . . WRN 04-Jul-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Improper storage of hazardous waste. In particular, depositing liquid hazardous

Canadian Superior Plating Inc. Edmonton 101) waste into the floor sump.

Plan 7822634, Block 9, Lot 12

. . WRN 06-Jul-01 AEPEA Failure to perform the winter 2000 grab samples, as required by the Approval,
Thorhild, Village of Thorhild 213(e) for the Village of Thorhild Water Treatment Plant.
Plan 1869HW, Lot J
Thorhild. County of WRN 06-Jul-01 AEPEA Failure to document monitoring results of the Hamlet of Radway Waterworks
orhild, Lounty o Thorhild County 213(e) System as required by the Approval.
SE-31-58-20-4
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
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Scheffer Andrew Ltd.

Cypress County

WRN 25-Jul-01 AEPEA Construction of a stormwater management facility at the Dunmore East
MD of Cypress 59 Subdivision without an approval.

Plan 9010041, Block 2

WRN 26-Jul-01 AEPEA Construction of a stormwater management facility at the Dunmore East
MD of Cypress 59 Subdivision without an approval.

Plan 9010041, Block 2

. . WRN 30-Jul-01 AEPEA The company operates the Redcliff insulation manufacturing plant pursuant to its
Redgliff Industries Ltd. Redcliff 213(e) Approval. The company had formaldehyde stack emissions exceeding the
Approval limit of 0.25 kg/hr and the company failed to immediately report the
Plan 2326JK, Block A&C exceedence.
WRN 10-Aug-01 AEPEA The company operated a sand and gravel pit without an Approval.
Jobe Sand & Gravel Ltd. .
Lethbridge County 59
27-11-20-4
T Canada Pipeline Vent WRN 15-Aug-01 AEPEA The company submitted the 2000 Annual Air Emissions Summary and
ransCanada Pipeline Ventures ) . )
Limited Partnership MD of Greenview 213(e) Evaluation Report late for the Gold Creek Compressor Station.
26-67-5-6
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. . WRN 16-Aug-01 AEPEA Demolition of the Agricore elevator and the subsequent burning of prohibited
Agricore Cooperative Ltd. Newell County 59 debris and disposal on another person's land. Also a contravention of Section
173 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
SE-26-21-18-4
. . WRN 16-Aug-01 AEPEA Demolition of the Agricore elevator and the subsequent burning of prohibited
Prairie Ghost Contracting Ltd. Newell County 59 debris and disposal on another person's land. Also a contravention of Section
173 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.
SE-26-21-18-4
) WRN 31-Aug-01 AEPEA The company operates the Rycroft sour gas plant. It submitted the Annual
g':::g; ll\rl;t.ural Resources MD of Spirit River 213(e) Industrial Wastewater and Runoff Summary and Evaluation Report late for 2000.
25-77-6-6
WRN 12-Sep-01 AEPEA The company operates the Fort McMurray oil sands processing plant and the
Suncor Energy Inc. MD of Wood Buffalo 213(e) operation and reclamation of the associated oil sands mine pursuant to an
Approval. It failed to immediately report an Approval contravention with respect
25-92-10-4 to turbidity of potable water in excess of the approval limit. It also failed to
immediately report two unauthorized releases of an ozone-depleting substance
to the environment and this is a contravention of Section 99 of the Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Act.
) WRN 18-Sep-01 AEPEA The company operated the Grimshaw sour gas plant without an approval.
Canadian Natural Resources
Limited MD of Peace 59
23-83-23-5
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
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. WRN 18-Sep-01 AEPEA The company failed to transfer its Approval for the Grimshaw sour gas plant

Enerplus Resources Corporation MD of Peace 72 when it was sold to Canadian Natural Resources Limited. This is also a

contravention of Section 11 of the Approvals and Registrations Procedure
23-83-23-5 Regulation.
. . . WRN 21-Sep-01 AEPEA The company contravened its Approval by submitting its Annual Source Survey
Tiger Calcium Services Inc. MD Lesser Slave River 213(e) Report late for its Slave Lake Calcium Chloride Manufacturing plant.
5--29-72-4-5
. . WRN 24-Sep-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 There was a spill of 200-300 litres of liquid containing PCBs onto a roadway and
Sensor Environmental Services Swan Hills 11(1) adjacent ditch at the Swan Hills Treatment Centre facility, when overflow from a
Ltd. sump escaped through a hole in the retaining wall and exited the building.
6-67-8-5
U WRN 25-Sep-01 AEPEA The company over sprayed onto an individual's property during an aerial

Flying "M" Airspray Ltd. Lac Ste. Anne County 156 application. This is also a contravention of Section 5 of the Pesticide Sales,

Handling, Use and Application Regulation (24/97) and Section 11(1) of the
NE-2-56-8-5 Pesticide (Ministerial) Regulation (43/97 as amended).
WRN 26-Sep-01 AEPEA The County contravened the Approval by failing to provide immediate notification

Athabasca No. 12, County of Athabasca County 213(e) of turbidity results of the potable water at the Hamlet of Grassland Waterworks

System.
21-67-18-4
REPORTING PERIOD:: ACTION CODES:
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Canadian Forest Products Ltd.

ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd.

Adam's Auto Parts Pick Your
Parts

WRN 27-Sep-01
MD of Clear Hills
15-84-4-6
WRN 09-Oct-01
Edmonton

Plan 8220731, Block 85, Lot 61

WRN 10-Oct-01
Edmonton

Plan 6228HW, Block 5, Lot 6

AEPEA
213(e)

AEPEA
99(1)

AEPEA (R)192/96
18(1)

The company contravened its Approval by submitting the 2000 Annual
Groundwater Report late for its wood processing plant.

The company failed to immediately report the release of natural gas which had
caused the evacuation of several homes in the Riverbend area of Edmonton.

The company operates a business, in which there was improper storage of
hazardous recyclables (used oil, and antifreeze). In particular, the site did not
have secondary containment, and was not properly labeled stating the identity of
the hazardous recyclable being stored.

Elizabeth Metis Settlement WRN 15-Oct-01 AEPEA The association contravened its Approval by submitting the 2000 Annual Report
Association Cold Lake 213(e) late for its Waterworks System.
NW-4-29-24-4
. WRN 15-Oct-01 AEPEA The company contravened its Approval for the Blackie explosives manufacturing
Orica Canada Inc. MD of Foothills 213(e) plant by submitting the Annual Industrial Wastewater and Runoff Report late.
NE-8-19-26-4
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) WRN 26-Oct-01 AEPEA The Town contravened its Approval with respect to the operation and
Consort, Village of Consort 213(e) maintenance of the Consort Water Treatment Plan.
SW-15-35-6-4
. WRN 02-Nov-01 AEPEA (R)43/97 This relates to the aerial application of a pesticide without a pesticide service
D.L.F. Enterprises Inc. ) registration
Saddle Hills County 7(1) gistration.
NE-10-79-13-6
. . WRN 02-Nov-01 AEPEA (R)43/97 This relates to the aerial application of a pesticide without a pesticide service
Rolla Agricultural Services Ltd. ) istration
Saddle Hills County 7(1) registration.
NE-10-79-13-6
. . WRN 06-Nov-01 AEPEA The company constructed and operated a 195 Horsepower Booster Compressor
Rio Alto Exploration Ltd. ID No. 24 (Wood Buffalo) 213(e) at the Newby sour gas plant without obtaining an amendment to its Approval.
NW-4-85-4-4
) WRN 21-Nov-01 AEPEA The company failed to conserve specified land along the access road to the
Addison Energy Inc. Kneehill County 122 Twinning wellsite during site work.
SW-14-33-24-4
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1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

Page 58 of 60

AP: Administrative Penalty
EEP: Emergency Environmental Protection Order
EO: Enforcement Order

EOW: Enforcement Order for Waste

EPO: Environmental Protection Order
PRS: Prosecution

TIC: Ticket

WRN: Warning Letter




Almrq Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act

1 January 2001 - 31 December 2001

ENVIRONMENT

A
L

Action/ Decision Date/ Act/
Company/Individual Municipality/ LLD Penalty Regulation Comments / Disposition
Warning Letters
. WRN 21-Nov-01 AEPEA This relates to the use of uncertified water treatment plant operators and low

Nakiska Resorts Ltd. Kananasakis 1D 213(e) residual chlorine levels in the resorts waterworks system. Furthermore, the

upgrading requirement outlined in the Approval for an extension was not issued
11-23-9-5 prior to October 1,2001 and the contraventions were not immediately reported to
Alberta Environment.
) . WRN 23-Nov-01 AEPEA (R)192/96 Improper storage of hazardous waste. Subsequent unlawful transportation of
Eddy Electronics Manufacturing Edmonton 11(1) hazardous waste from the property, which is a contravention of Section 182 of

Ltd.

Inland Concrete Limited

Shaw Communications Inc.

The ECE Group Ltd.

Plan 9521645, Block 21, Lot 7A

WRN 23-Nov-01
Calgary
Plan 6657FB, Block A

WRN 27-Nov-01
Calgary
Plan 7810077, Block 8, Lot 3

WRN 27-Nov-01
Calgary
Plan 7810077, Block 8, Lot 3

AEPEA
168.1

AEPEA
59

AEPEA
59

the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

There was a release of concrete contaminated water, originating from the
reclaimer of the facility, into the City of Calgary's storm water system.

There was construction of power plants undertaken at Shaw Communications
Emergency Electrical Power Generation Plants that have a rated production
output greater than one megawatt under peak load prior to the issuance of an
Alberta Environment Approval.

The company was involved in the construction of power plants at the Shaw
Communications Emergency Electrical Power Generation Plants. There was a
rated production output greater than one megawatt under peak load prior to the
issuance of an Alberta Environment Approval.
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- . WRN 05-Dec-01 AEPEA The company failed to do weekly monitoring of the industrial wastewater for
TransAlta Utilities Corporation Parkland County 213(e) sodium as specified in the Approval, throughout the release period, for the
Sundance generating plant.
20-52-4-5
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